use of water to fight fires, earthquakes or other catastrophe shall excuse COC from 

its obligation to provide Treated Water to COUD for such reasonable period of time 

as may be necessary to address the catastrophe and restore service. 

Section 3. COUD's Responsibilities 

3.1 COUD shall: 

(a) on the Effective Date, pay Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Three hundred 

($280,300) Dollars to COC ("Prepayment"), which Prepayment amount represents 

the five percent grant matching costs together with the matching funds to obtain the 

IDEC SWIG grant funding; 

(b) pay COC for the Treated Water in accordance with Section 4 of this